As indicated at the outset, there are two ver-
sions of the power supply that you can build.
However, we have decided not to produce
special circuit board and front panel layouts
for the smaller power supply and concen-
trated on the larger 2.5 A unit.
For the 2.5 A power supply a metal enclo-
sure 200 mm (width) by 180 mm

IC2 = TLC272
IC3 = PIC16F84A-04P, programmed,
order code 000166-42
IC4 = 4066
IC5, IC6 = 74HC164
IC7 = 78L05
IC8 = MAX232
Miscellaneous:
F1 = Fuse, 2A, time lag
F2 = Fuse, 4A, time lag (2A, time lag)
S1-S8 = pushbutton, C&K 3FTL6 +
1S09 22.5, or general-purpose
10×10×20mm, lead pitch 5mm
TR1 = mains transformer, toroid, 24V,
80VA, e.g. UI 39/1721 V, 2571 mA
X1 = ceramic resonator, 4MHz, 3
pins
LCD module 16×1, with backlight
Fuse holder, PCB mount
Fuse holder, chassis mount, (alterna-
tively IEC mains appliance socket
with integral fuse)
Two wander sockets (red, black)
Fl1 = mains filter, 2A (not fitted)
K1= 9-way SIL pinheader, with 9-way
sub-D socket (female), chassis
mount
K2 = 5-way pinheader
K4,K5 = 2-way PCB terminal block,
lead pitch 5mm
14-way IC socket with turned pins
18- way IC socket with turned pins
12 solder pins
Heatsink, size 180×75×48 mm, spec
0.6 K/W (100×50×31mm, spec
2.4 K/W)
Enclosure (w×d×h) 200×180×100
mm, e.g. Telet type LC950
Mains switch, mains cord
PCB, order code 000166-1
ical shock or temperature drift.
After this adjustment the output voltage
should be measured with the voltage setting
at 0.00 V. It should be 30 mV (±15 mV). Next
set the voltage to 19.0 V and adjust P1 for an
actual output voltage of 19.03 V. The
output current adjustment and its
displayed values will then automati-
cally be correct. If the values are
awry, or the above values cannot be
achieved, the first thing to check is
that all the components are correctly
fitted and that there is no solder
residue between the tracks.
(000166-2)
POWERSUPPLY
102 Elektor Electronics 12/2001
Figure 4. The main circuit board.